The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

Preliminary Plan 4-03030

Application	General Data	
Project Name: CLINTON ACRES Location: 2,000 feet south of the intersection of Earnshaw Drive and Crestwood Avenue, at the intersection of Floral Park Road and Crestview Drive (unconstructed) Applicant/Address: Clinton Acres, LLC 811 Russell Avenue, Suite 300 Gaithersburg, MD. 20879	Date Accepted:	04/10/03
	Planning Board Action Limit:	09/28/03
	Plan Acreage:	5.19
	Zone:	R-R
	Lots:	3
	Parcel:	1
	Outlots:	2
	Planning Area:	85
	Council District:	09
	Municipality:	N/A
	200-Scale Base Map:	215SE07

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION	Adjoining Property Owners: (CB-15-1998)	N/A
	Previous Parties of Record: (CB-13-1997)	N/A
	Sign(s) Posted on Site:	07/16/03
	Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners:	N/A

Staff Recommendation		Staff Reviewer: Del	Staff Reviewer: Del Balzo	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION	
	X			

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-03030

Clinton Acres, Lots 9, 40 and 41, Parcel "B" and Outlots "C" and "D"

OVERVIEW

The subject property consists of approximately 5.19 acres of land in the R-R Zone. It is currently identified as three recorded properties within Clinton Acres: Parcel "B" and Outlot "B," found on Record Plat CH 191 @ 76 and Lot 11, Block "F," found on Record Plat CH 191 @ 75. It is currently undeveloped land. The applicant proposes to resubdivide the property for development with three single-family detached homes. An outlot is proposed along Floral Park Road, and another is proposed along Crestwood Drive. These outlots could be conveyed to the homeowners' association.

This property is part of the much larger Clinton Acres subdivision. This area was originally placed in a parcel because there was, at the time of subdivision, a plan for an interchange in this area. However, the interchange will no longer be constructed in this area. Given this, the applicant now pursues these additional lots.

In a previous application (Preliminary Plan 4-02111), the applicant proposed five lots, four of which would come from Parcel "B." However, these lots were very oddly shaped and did not meet minimum standards in the R-R Zone. That plan was ultimately withdrawn. The applicant subsequently filed this application, which originally placed three lots in the Parcel "B" area. These lots, too, were oddly shaped, requiring long, crooked flag stems to avoid the wetlands in the immediate area. After discussions with staff, the applicant revised the plan to show only two lots in the area of Parcel "B." These lots are more desirable. While one is still a flag lot, privacy mandated in the flag lot regulations is achieved.

The third lot, across Crestwood Drive, is a standard lot. It is being resubdivided into a lot and an outlot. This outlot fronts Floral Park Road extended, which is a paper street at this time. If this road is vacated, a new lot could be created using the outlot and the vacated road right-of-way. If the road is not vacated, the outlot could go to the homeowners' association.

SETTING

The property is located approximately 2,000 feet south from the intersection of Earnshaw Drive and Crestwood Avenue and at the intersection of proposed collector road C-613 with MD 5 in Brandywine.

FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION

1. **Development Data Summary**—The following information relates to the subject preliminary plan application and the proposed development.

EXISTING	PROPOSED
R-R	R-R
Undeveloped	Single-family detached dwellings
5.19	5.19
1	3
1	1
1	2
0	3
	R-R Undeveloped

2. **Environmental**—A review of the available information indicates that streams and wetlands and their associated buffers are found to occur on the property. The site eventually drains into Piscataway Creek in the Potomac River watershed. Adverse noise impacts from MD 5 were previously identified during the review of 4-97080, which included all of the land in this application. According to the *Prince George's County Soil Survey*, the principal soils on the site are in the Beltsville and Sassafras series. Marlboro clays are not found to occur in the vicinity of this property. The Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Natural Heritage Program publication entitled *Ecologically Significant Areas in Anne Arundel and Prince George's Counties*, December 1997, indicates that there are no rare, threatened, or endangered species found to occur in the vicinity of this property. There are no designated scenic and historic roads in the vicinity of this property. This property is located in the Developing Tier as reflected in the adopted General Plan.

Woodland Conservation

A Forest Stand Delineation (FSD) was submitted with the previous application, which included this property and was found to address the criteria for a Forest Stand Delineation as found in the *Woodland Conservation and Tree Preservation Technical Manual*.

This property is subject to the provisions of the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation Ordinance because the gross tract area is in excess of 40,000 square feet, there are more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland on site, and there are previously approved Tree Conservation Plans. TCPI/47/01 was approved with 4-97080. TCPI/47/97-01 was approved with 4-02050. The current application proposes additional changes to the TCPI.

The currently approved TCP I balances clearing and preservation to comply with the Woodland Conservation Ordinance by providing all of the required woodland conservation as on-site preservation. The proposed revision clears additional woodland that raises the woodland conservation requirement. The additional requirement is proposed to be met by providing 0.83 acres of off-site conservation.

The layout of woodland conservation will change only in the vicinity of proposed lots 40 and 41 and will not affect any other portions of the subdivision. Additional clearing will be needed for construction on the lots. The woodland conservation areas proposed on lots 40 and 41 will serve to buffer the houses from the electric transmission right-of-way.

Wetlands and Buffers

The Subdivision Ordinance provides for the protection of streams, stream buffers, wetlands, wetland buffers, 100-year floodplain, adjacent areas of slopes in excess of 25 percent, and adjacent areas of slopes between 15 and 25 percent with highly erodible soils. The approved Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-97080, shows a stream and wetlands on the site. A wetland

- 2 - 4-03030

area is shown on the approved Preliminary Plan of Subdivision, 4-97080, in the area of proposed lots 40-42, and another wetland is shown on Lot 1, Block F.

All disturbance not essential to the development of the site as a whole is prohibited within stream and wetland buffers. Essential development includes such features as public utility lines (including sewer and stormwater outfalls), streets, and so forth, which are mandated for public health and safety; nonessential activities are those, such as grading for lots, parking areas, and so forth, which do not relate directly to public health, safety or welfare. Stormwater management ponds are essential, but may vary in location. Impacts for essential development features require variations to the Subdivision Regulations. A variation request to allow disturbance to wetlands for the construction of the stormwater management pond and Crestwood Avenue were approved with 4-97080. No additional disturbance is proposed with this application. The proposed development proposes disturbance to these areas in conformance with previously approved disturbance. Therefore, no additional variations are necessary.

Noise

MD 5 is a known transportation-related noise generator. During the review of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-97080, a noise study was submitted and found to adequately address the impacts. That study indicated that the reading on the noise meter ranged from 62 to 64 dBA Ldn at approximately 340 feet from the centerline of MD 5. The nearest new lot line will be approximately 420 feet from the center line of MD 5.

Soils

According to the *Prince George's County Soil Survey*, the principal soils on the site are in the Beltsville and Sassafras series. Beltsville soils are in the C-hydric series, are high erodible, and are subject to perched water tables and impeded drainage. Sassafras soils are in the B-hydric series and pose no special problems for development. A soils report may be required by the Prince George's County Department of Environmental Resources during the permit process review.

3. **Community Planning**—The property is in Planning Area 85A, Brandywine. The 2002 General Plan places this property at a Corridor Node in the Developing Tier (MD 5 and proposed Brandywine Road Relocated). The vision for Corridors is mixed residential and nonresidential uses at moderate to high densities and intensities, with a strong emphasis on transit-oriented development. The 1993 Subregion V Master Plan recommends residential land use at the Low-Suburban density of up to 2.6 dwelling units pre acre. The 1993 Subregion V SMA classified this property in the R-R Zone.

The 2002 General Plan identifies "seven Corridors where more intensive development and redevelopment should be encouraged..." The plan promotes development and redevelopment of higher intensity residential and nonresidential mixed uses at appropriate locations along key transportation routes. This development should occur at local centers and other appropriate nodes within one-quarter mile of major intersections or major transit stops along the corridor, in concert with planned investments in public infrastructure.

Developing Tier Corridors: Generally contain less intense residential and nonresidential land uses than in the Developed Tier Corridors and with a mix of uses that are more community-oriented in scope. This development should occur at designated Corridor nodes and be planned as transit-oriented development." (Plan text, p. 42).

- 3 - 4-03030

The subject property is located in the Developing Tier within one-quarter mile of a proposed new interchange at MD 5 and proposed Brandywine Road Relocated (C-613). The General Plan designates this interchange as a Node within the MD5 Corridor. This low-density, single-family residential development application in the R-R Zone is not consistent with the General Plan Corridor Node development concepts.

The General Plan text identifies policies and strategies for further defining and implementing the concepts described above, generally in context of more detailed master plan or sector plan studies and subsequent rezoning. No planning studies to further define the extent or components of this recommended Corridor Node have taken place since approval of the General Plan in October 2002. The master plan for this area is not scheduled for revision in the foreseeable future.

The proposed single-family residential preliminary subdivision in the R-R Zone is not consistent with the General Plan Corridor Node development concepts, but it does conform to the Low-Suburban residential land use recommendations of the current master plan. Given that this is simply filling in the last quadrant of the Floral Park Road/Crestwood Drive intersection and that it is in conformance with the master plan, approval will have minimal effect on the General Plan. However, the applicant should be aware that further subdivision of Parcel "B" may not be possible given the General Plan recommendations.

- 4. **Parks and Recreation**—The site is subject to the requirements of Section 24-134 of the Subdivision Regulations for mandatory park dedication. However, the size and location of land available for dedication is unsuitable for park purposes. Therefore, staff recommends a fee-inlieu of park dedication be required. It is possible that this fee was already paid as part of the entire subdivision. If the applicant can demonstrate that prior payment included this area, no fee should be required.
- 5. **Trails**—The Adopted and Approved Subregion V master plan recommends a multiuse trail along the entire length of C-613 (future Brandywine Road relocated). It is anticipated that this trail will be completed at the time of road construction, either in segments as the road is completed, or for the entire length of roadway. It is recommended that this trail be constructed along the south side of Brandywine Road Relocated due to the master plan proposal for an activity center on the south side of Brandywine Road Relocated west of the subject site.
- 6. **Transportation**—The proposed development would generate 2 AM and 3 PM peak-hour vehicle trip as determined using *Guidelines for the Analysis of the Traffic Impact of Development Proposals*.

No traffic study was requested of the applicant, but recent traffic counts and transportation findings made in 1998 in support of the larger surrounding Clinton Acres subdivision (Preliminary Plan 4-97080), were reviewed and deemed to be appropriate for use in this application.

The traffic generated by the proposed preliminary plan would impact the intersection of MD 5 and Earnshaw Drive/Burch Hill Road. This intersection is unsignalized. The Prince George's County Planning Board, in the *Guidelines for the Analysis of the Traffic Impact of Development Proposals*, has vehicle delay exceeding 50.0 seconds in any movement as an unacceptable operating condition at unsignalized intersections.

Under existing, background and total conditions, the intersection would operate with an average vehicle delay exceeding 999 seconds in both the eastbound and westbound movements, and in the

- 4 - 4-03030

PM peak hour, the intersection would operate with an average vehicle delay exceeding 999 seconds in both the eastbound and westbound movements.

Under total future traffic as developed using the guidelines, adding the impact of the proposed development, the critical intersection was found to be operating with excessive delay. In response to inadequacies identified at unsignalized intersections, the Planning Board required the applicant in 4-97080 to provide a traffic signal warrant study and install the signal if it is deemed warranted by the appropriate operating agency. With such a condition, the staff believes that the critical intersection will operate acceptably in both peak hours.

The guidelines state that the Planning Board may find that the traffic impact of a very small development, defined as a development that generates five or fewer peak-hour trips, is a deminimus or insignificant impact.

Based on these findings, adequate transportation facilities would exist to serve the proposed subdivision as required under Section 24-124 of the Prince George's County Code if the application is approved. No transportation-related conditions are recommended at this time.

7. **Schools**—The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of public facilities in accordance with Section 24-122.02 of the Subdivision Regulations, CB-30-2003 and CB 31-2003.

Impact on Affected Public School Clusters

Affected School Clusters #	Elementary School Cluster 5	Middle School Cluster 3	High School Cluster 3
Dwelling Units	4 sfd	4 sfd	4 sfd
Pupil Yield Factor	0.24	0.06	0.12
Subdivision Enrollment	0.96	0.24	0.48
Actual Enrollment	4452	4598	8393
Completion Enrollment	180	66	132
Wait Enrollment	20	15	29
Cumulative Enrollment	43.20	25.32	50.64
Total Enrollment	4696.16	4704.56	8605.12
State Rated Capacity	4175	5114	7752
Percent Capacity	112.48	91.99	111.01
Funded School	N/a	N/a	N/a

Source: Prince George's County Planning Department, M-NCPPC, July 2003

These figures are correct on the day this referral memorandum was written. Other projects that are approved, prior to the public hearing on this project, will cause changes to these figures. The numbers that will be used in the resolution are the ones that will apply to this project

- 5 - 4-03030

County Council bill CB-31-2003 establishes a school facilities surcharge in the amount of:

\$7,000 per dwelling if a building is located between I-495 and the District of Columbia; \$7,000 per dwelling if the building is included within a basic plan or conceptual site plan that abuts on an existing or planned mass transit rail station site operated by the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority; or \$12,000 per dwelling for all other buildings.

The school surcharge is to be used for the construction of additional school facilities, which are expected to accommodate the new students that will be generated by this development proposal.

The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section staff finds that this project meets the adequate public facilities policies of Section 24-122.02, CB-30-2003 and CB-31-2003.

- 8. **Fire and Rescue**—The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of fire and rescue facilities.
 - a. The existing fire engine service at Clinton Fire Station, Company 25, located at 9025 Woodyard Road, has a service travel time of 4.89 minutes, which is within the 5.25-minute travel time guideline.
 - b. The existing ambulance service at Clinton Fire Station, Company 25, has a service travel time of 4.89 minutes, which is within the 6.25-minute travel time guideline.
 - c. The existing paramedic service at Clinton Fire Station, Company 25, has a service travel time of 4.89 minutes, which is within the 7.25-minute travel time guideline.

The proposed subdivision will be within the adequate coverage area of the nearest existing fire/rescue facilities for fire engine, ambulance and paramedic services. These findings are in conformance with the *Adopted and Approved Public Safety Master Plan 1990* and the *Guidelines for the Analysis of Development Impact on Fire and Rescue Facilities*.

- 9. **Police Facilities**—The proposed development is within the service area for Police District V-Clinton. In accordance with Section 24-122.1(c) of the Subdivision Regulations, the existing county police facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed Clinton Acres development. This police facility will adequately serve the population generated by the proposed subdivision. The Planning Board's current test for police adequacy is based on a standard for square footage in police stations relative to the number of sworn duty staff assigned. The standard is 115 square feet per officer. As of June 30, 2002, the county had 874 sworn staff and a total of 101,303 square feet of station space. Based on available space, there is capacity for additional 69 sworn personnel.
- 10. **Health Department**—The Health Department reviewed the application and offered no comments.
- 11. **Stormwater Management**—The Department of Environmental Resources (DER), Development Services Division, has determined that on-site stormwater management is required. A Stormwater Management Concept Plan, # 8000830-1998-02, has been approved with conditions to ensure that development of this site does not result in on-site or downstream flooding. The approval is valid through June 30, 2004. Development must be in accordance with this approved plan, or any revisions thereto.

- 6 - 4-03030

- 12. **Cemeteries**—There were known burials near and slightly east of the southern end of the paved northern section of Crestwood Avenue. The applicant should be alert to the possibility of disturbing burials during work. Should gravesites be found, work must be stopped immediately in accordance with state regulations.
- 13. **Public Utility Easement**—The preliminary plan includes the required 10-foot-wide public utility easement adjacent and contiguous to all public rights-of-way. This easement will be included on the final plat.
- 14. **General Notes**—The preliminary plan contains no general notes. Prior to signature approval, all general notes should be affixed to the preliminary plan, including required notes regarding cemeteries and historic sites, as well as all notes required by Section 24-120 of the Subdivision Regulations.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions:

1. The following note shall be placed on the Final Plat of Subdivision:

"Development is subject to restrictions shown on the approved Type I Tree Conservation Plan (TCPI/47/97-02), or as modified by the Type II Tree Conservation Plan, and precludes any disturbance or installation of any structure within specific areas. Failure to comply will mean a violation of an approved Tree Conservation Plan and will make the owner subject to mitigation under the Woodland Conservation/Tree Preservation Policy."

- 2. A Type II Tree Conservation Plan shall be approved prior to the issuance of any permits.
- 3. Prior to signature approval, the preliminary plans shall be revised to include typical General Notes.
- 4. Development shall be in conformance with the approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan, Concept # 8000830-1998-02, or any revisions thereto.
- 4. The applicant, his heirs, successors and/or assignees, shall construct an eight-foot-wide, master plan trail along the subject property's entire frontage of the south side of Brandywine Road relocated (shown on the preliminary plan as Floral Park Road), if road construction is required by the Department of Public Works and Transportation. This trail shall be constructed in place of a standard sidewalk on this side of the road.

STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE TYPE I TREE CONSERVATION PLAN, TCPI/47/97-02.

- 7 - 4-03030